
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 15 December 2020 6.00 pm Virtual Meeting 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Geoff Ellis (Chair), Laura McWilliams (Vice-Chair), 
Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson, Jackie Kirk, Rebecca Longbottom 
and Bill Mara 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Pat Vaughan 
 

Independent Member: 
 

Jane Nellist 

Officers attending: 
 

Paul Berry, Democratic Services, Jaclyn Gibson, Heather Grover, 
John Scott and Colleen Warren 
 

Virtual Meeting 
To join this virtual meeting please use the below link: 

 
https://zoom.us/j/96167750150?pwd=WjVLSk9rTFo2VzJtMW1ON3UwMXdsZz09 

 
Passcode: 275491 

 
Alternatively, please join the meeting via telephone by calling 0330 088 5830 using the following ID: 

 
961 6775 0150 

Passcode: 275491 

     

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 17 November 2020  
 

3 - 8 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  Annual Governance Statement Monitoring  
 

9 - 16 

4.  Internal Audit Progress Report  
 

17 - 30 

5.  Internal Audit Recommendations Follow Up  
 

31 - 44 

6.  Fraud and Error Half Year Report 2020/21  
 

45 - 56 

7.  Audit Committee Work Programme  57 - 62 

Public Document Pack

https://zoom.us/j/96167750150?pwd=WjVLSk9rTFo2VzJtMW1ON3UwMXdsZz09


 

 

 



Audit Committee 17 November 2020 

 
Present: Councillor Geoff Ellis (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: Laura McWilliams, Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson, 

Jackie Kirk, Rebecca Longbottom and Bill Mara 
 

Independent Member: Jane Nellist 
 

Apologies for Absence: None. 

 
71.  Confirmation of Minutes - 24 September 2020  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2020 be 
confirmed. 
 

72.  Matters Arising  
 

Jane Nellist, Independent Member referred to minute number 63 regarding the 
deletion of IT accounts when staff left the authority and asked if the Data Protection 
Officer was aware that a recommendation had been made by the external auditors? 
 
Response: No she was not aware at that point as the report had only recently been 
issued, the external audit recommendations would be addressed through a specific 
action plan. 
 
Councillor Longbottom, referred to minute number 63 and asked when the most 
popular type of Freedom of Information Requests would be reported to Committee? 
 
Response: They would be reported to a future meeting when the Data Protection 
Officer was next in attendance. 
 
 

73.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

74.  Assessment of Going Concern Status  
 

Colleen Warren, Financial Services Manager  
 

a. presented a report to inform the Audit Committee of an assessment of the 
Council as a going concern for the purposes of producing the Statement of 
Accounts for 2019/20. 
 

b. explained the background of the report as detailed at paragraph 2 and 
advised that the concept of ‘going concern’ assumed that an authority, its 
functions and services would continue in operational existence for the 
foreseeable future. 
 

c. advised that the report set out the position of the City Council and provided 
justification for the 2019/20 financial statements being prepared on a ‘going 
concern’ basis. 
 

3

Item No. 1



d.  highlighted the main factors which underpin the assessment were: 
 

 The Council’s current financial position 

 The Councils projected financial position  

 The Council’s balance sheet  

 The Council’s cash flow 

 The Council’s governance arrangements 

 The regulatory and control environment applicable to the Council as a 
local authority. 
 

e. detailed the Councils current Financial Position and highlighted  the following 
areas: 
 

 General Fund 

 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

 Covid-19 
 

f. further detailed the following: 
 

 The Council’s Projected Financial Position – Revenue Resources 

 The Council’s Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2020 

 The Council’s Cash Flow 

 The Council’s Governance Arrangements 

 The External Regulatory and Control Environment  

 Material Uncertainties 
 

g. advised that it was considered that having regard to the Council’s 
arrangements and such factors as highlighted in the report that the Council 
remained a ‘going concern’ and the Council’s accounts for 2019/20 had 
appropriately been prepared on this basis. The report gave that assessment 
by the Council’s Section 151 Officer in support of presenting the Accounts for 
approval and provides assurance to Mazars, the Council’s external auditor. 
 

Question: Referred to the financial report being considered by Executive at the next 
meeting and asked if the report reviewed only 2019/20 financial year and could you 
provide assurance for the long term? 
 
Response: The report also covered future financial years, there were plans in place 
to increase the savings targets, with a report to Executive on 23rd November setting 
this out. Balances and  reserves would have to be used over the short term but it 
would level out over the years. 
 
Question: Referred to section 2.14 of the report and asked if the Governance 
arrangements included the political and decision making process? 
 
Response: The corporate governance framework was set out in the full Annual 
Governance Statement, this did cover the political and decision making process. 
 
Question: Referred to paragraph 2.16 of the report in relation to additional valuations 
being required and asked if there was an extra cost? 
 
Response: Internal valuers would be used, there would not be any extra cost to the 
Council, but there were still resource implications. 
 

4



Question: Some income streams were reducing, how could certainty that the Council 
would be in a good financial position be given for next year. 
 
Response: In the current climat
[...]
n reflected in the Statement of Accounts. 
Other thresholds for specific areas were highlighted in the report. Further details of 
these misstatements were provided in section 5 of the auditors’ report at Appendix 
A. It was reported that there were no unadjusted misstatements. 
 
The Statement of Accounts included on the agenda for this meeting at item 5 
reflected a fully amended version of the document. 

5



 
It was reported that the Council had proper arrangements in place  for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness . The external auditors therefore proposed 
issuing an unqualified opinion on the Council’s value for money arrangements. 
 
As part of presenting this item, the external auditors took the Committee through 
each page of the report and highlighted any key issues, particularly with regard to: 
 

 the audit approach; 

 significant findings; 

 internal control recommendations; 

 summary of misstatements; 

 value for money conclusion. 

 Management Representation Letter 
 
Question: Referred to the IT controls recommendation and asked if there had been 
any incidents of inappropriate access to the systems? 
 
Response: Not that we were aware of, it was recommended as there was a risk that 
the systems could be accessed. 
 
Question: Expressed concern that the Councils assets could not be used to borrow 
money against. 
 
Response: Clarified that the Council could not borrow money against their assets 
and this did not affect the Councils ability to borrow money, instead it borrowed 
money from the Public Works Loans Board. 
 
Comment: The Council could not continue to use money from its reserves without 
replacing it.  
  
Response: There was a financial strategy in  place which identified the need to 
increase savings, work had already commenced on developing a comprehensive 
savings programme. Replenishment of any reserves used in the short term would be 
essential over the medium term. 
 
Question: Referred to the appendix D of the re
[...]
 

 general balances; 

 earmarked reserves; 

 liquidity; 

 debtors; 

 creditors; 

 non-current assets; 

 pensions; 

 officer remuneration; 

 borrowing; 

 investments. 
 
(h) invited members’ questions and comments. 
 
Councillor Dyer referred to paragraph 1.3 of the Annual Governance Statement and 
requested that it be recorded that he did not agree with the current call-in procedure 
and commented that it was not fit for purpose. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Statement of Accounts be recommended to Council for 
approval, with any further changes to the Statement of Accounts arising from the 
conclusion of the external audit being delegated to the Chief Finance Officer who will 
report any such changes to the Chair of the Audit Committee. 
 

77.  Audit Committee Work Programme  
 

John Scott, Audit Manager: 
 

a. presented a report to inform members of Audit Committee on the work 
programme for 2020/21 as detailed at Appendix A of the report. 
 

b. advised that the frequency if meetings had been reviewed and revised to take 
into account impacts relating to the pandemic and was considered 
appropriate for 2020/21. 
 

RESOLVED that the contents of the Audit Committee work programme 2020/21 be 
noted. 
 

8



AUDIT COMMITTEE 15 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT MONITORING 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

HEATHER GROVER, PRINCIPAL POLICY OFFICER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To present a progress update on the areas identified as ‘significant governance 

issues’ as set out in the 2019/20 Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 The Audit Committee has a role to review the Council’s governance arrangements 
including the production of the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
This report provides details of the monitoring arrangements for the significant 
internal control issues raised in the latest AGS. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 

Monitoring of 2019/20 AGS issues 
 
The updates on the significant issues identified within the 2019/20 AGS are 
included within Appendix A 
 
These are monitored by the Service Manager’s Group and overseen by Corporate 
Leadership Team as well as monitored at the Audit Committee. 
 

4 
 
4.1 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
4.3 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 

Summary of findings 
 
Of the three significant issues, one is considered by the responsible officer to be 
red. 
 
The Disaster Recovery plan in place for IT arrangements  
“The IT Disaster Recovery plan is not sufficiently aligned with the Business Continuity 
plans that are currently in place for restoring key services, in terms of IT needs” 

 
This issue was carried forward from the previous AGS, and has one action 
remaining. The delay has been in part due to the pandemic, and in part due to the 
need to construct a purpose built facility. 
 
Two new significant issues were identified for the first time in the 2019/20 AGS, 
both of which are considered by the responsible office to be amber. 
 
Review of impact of Coronavirus on the council’s service delivery and 
embedding new ways of working for staff 
 “COVID-19 has had a significant impact on the council’s budget resulting in the need to 
undertake a comprehensive review of how and what services are delivered ensuring our 

9

Item No. 3



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
 

statutory requirements are met.   The council was already undertaking a pilot to enable 
more agile working and with the lockdown the council fast tracked this approach and the 
council now needs to review the effectiveness of working conditions for staff and members 
and look to the future.  The issue is that we will need to ensure that as the council 
develops its different approaches to service delivery and new ways of working it ensures 
governance is at its heart, recognising that governance arrangements may need to adapt 
and change in order that they remain fit for purpose in the new world.” 
 

One of two new significant issues which is a
[...]
 plan in place for IT arrangements  
 
Two new significant issues identified from 2019/20 – In terms of new significant governance issues the following two additional issues have been 
identified: 

 Review of impact of Coronavirus on the council’s service delivery and embedding new ways of working for staff 
 Vision 2025 needs to be re-profiled and communicated to a wider audience in the light of COVID-19 

 

 What actions will be taken over the coming 
months 

What progress have we made against each action RAG 
Status 

The Disaster 
Recovery plan 
in place for IT 
arrangements  
 
Matt Smith 
Jaclyn Gibson 

The Disaster Recovery plan in place for IT arrangements is 
not sufficiently aligned with the Business Continuity plans 
that are currently in place for restoring key services in 
terms of IT needs.  

 
Actions agreed: 
1. Review of the IT DR plan to be completed by June 

2020 
2. Alignment between the new ITDR and BC recovery 

plans to be implemented by October 2020 
 

The project has experienced some delays in order to 
construct a purpose built facility and also been impacted by 
the pandemic.   
 
However, all equipment is now installed awaiting final 
configuration and will shortly be complete. 
 
The ICT team has started looking at options to simplify and 
shorten the invocation process, and document in a revised 
plan.  The revised plan will also take into account the 
ongoing requirement for remote/agile working and is 
intended to be in place by June 2021. 
 

R 

Review of 
impact of 
Coronavirus on 

COVID-19 has had a significant impact on the council’s 
budget resulting in the need to undertake a comprehensive 
review of how and what services are delivered ensuring our 
statutory requirements are met.   The council was already 

Work has been undertaken to understand what our future 
workforce and workspace needs are, and five new 
workstyles have been identified and developed. Working 

A 

13



Appendix A 

 

 What actions will be taken over the coming 
months 

What progress have we made against each action RAG 
Status 

the council’s 
service delivery 
and embedding 
new ways of 
working for 
staff 
 
Carolyn 
Wheater 
 
 
 
   

undertaking a pilot to enable more agile working and with 
the lockdown the council fast tracked this approach and the 
council now needs to review the effectiveness of working 
conditions for staff and members and look to the future.  
The issue is that we will need to ensure that as the council 
develops its different approaches to service delivery and 
new ways of working it ensures governance is at its heart, 
recognising that governance arrangements may need to 
adapt and change in order that they remain fit for purpose 
in the new world. 
 

Actions agreed: 
1. Roll out new workstyles and technology by 

December 2021 in phases 
2. Service delivery plans to be reviewed and 

aligned to new ways of working by March 2021 
 
 

with Assistant Directors, each role has been matched to a 
workstyle which broadly define our workforce and the work 
areas needed. 

A new digital platform – SharePoint has been developed to 
support employees and Managers for information to be 
shared and easily accessed. 

The technology rollout has commenced to support 
individual needs and workspace in pilot areas. 

Human Resources are supporting the roll out to support 
the cultural shift and supporting service reviews. 

 

 

Vision 2025 
needs to be re-
profiled and 
communicated 
to a wider 
audience in the 
light of COVID-
19 
 
Pat Jukes 

The strategy was adopted but there was no formal public 
launch due to COVID-19.  The council’s response to the 
pandemic was to proactively divert resources to tackle the 
emergency and all projects and programmes that could be 
paused/had not already commenced were stopped in a 
planned way.  Tackling the emergency situation and 
resulting recovery phase has been a long process due to 
the prevalence of COVID-9 nationally and there is now a 
n
[...]
ng the overall position reached so far, and summaries of the outcomes 
of audits completed during the period. 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 The report highlights progress against the audit plan. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 

A key requirement of public sector internal audit standards is that Internal Audit 
should report progress periodically to those charged with governance. The Audit 
Committee has within its terms of reference the responsibility for receiving a 
regular progress report from Internal Audit on the delivery of the Internal Audit 
Plan.  
 

3.2 Internal Audit Progress Report  
 

3.3 
 

The Internal Audit progress report attached (Appendix A) covers the following 
areas :- 
 

 Progress against the plan 

 Summary of Audit work 

 Implementation of Audit recommendations 

 Current areas of interest relevant to the Audit Committee 
 

3.4 Audit Plan 20-21 
 

3.5 
 

In line with the corporate strategy responding to the pandemic, during the early 
part of 20/21 audit resources were redeployed to deliver key services, supporting 
business and protecting the most vulnerable. 
 

3.6 As a result of this and due to the organisations overall response to the pandemic, 
the 20/21 audit plan was reduced in size and effectively commenced in September 
2020. It is intended that sufficient audit coverage will be undertaken to meet 
statutory responsibilities and provide an audit opinion for 20/21 across 
governance, risk and internal control. CIPFA have just issued guidance on internal 
audit annual opinions for 20/21; this will be reviewed.  
 

3.7 As a result of the second national lockdown and now tier 3 restrictions the audit 

17

Item No. 4



resources have again been diverted to support the assurance processes around 
the payment of business support grants. As a result of this there will an impact on 
the audit plan which will be reviewed and re-prioritised in January 2021. 

  
4. Organisational Impacts  

 

4.1 Finance (including whole life cost
[...]
bility to any third party is accepted as the report has not been prepared, and is 

not intended for any other purpose.

The matters raised in this report are only those that came to our attention during the course of our work – there may be 

weaknesses in governance, risk management and the system of internal control that we are not aware of because they did not form 

part of our work programme, were excluded from the scope of individual audit engagements or were not bought to our attention.

The opinion is based solely the work undertaken as part of the agreed internal audit plan.

Contents

John Scott - Audit Manager  (Head of Internal Audit)

john.scott@lincoln.gov.uk

Paul Berry – Principal Auditor

paul.berry@lincoln.gov.uk

Page 2Key Messages

Introduction

Summary

Assurances

Page 3Internal Audit work completed

Overview of Assurances

Audit Reports at Draft

Work in Progress

Page 10Appendices

1 Limited Assurance Reports (None)

2 Assurance Definitions

3 Audit Recommendations

4 2020/21 Audit Plan

1

Page 9

Page 8

20

mailto:Lucy.pledge@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:Paul.berry@lincoln.gov.uk


Introduction
The purpose of this report is to:

• Provide details of audit work during the period September – November 2020

• Advise on progress with the 2020/21 plan

• Raise any other matters that may be relevant to the Audit Committee role

2

0
SUBSTANTIAL 

ASSURANCE

Key Messages

In this period we have completed the annual Housing 

Benefit Subsidy testing on behalf of Mazars (the Council’s 

External Auditors) but we have not completed any 

assurance reviews.

Work on the 20/21 Audit Plan commenced as planned in 

September but some pieces of work have been paused to 

allow the team to help the Business Cell assess and pay 

lockdown grants to businesses. This will impact on the 

Audit Plan, which will be reviewed and reprioritised in 

January.

Audit Plan completion at the end of November is 51% 

against the target of 54%.  

Assurances

No assuran
[...]
ue Landlord 

Project

Post Implementation 

Review

Oct 20 Oct 20 In progress

Delay due to 

Covid

Growth & 

Regeneration

Town Deal Governance Jan 21

Western Growth Risk based audit Oct 20 Oct 20

Counter Fraud NFI

Risk Register update

Strategy update

Strategy action plan

Oct 20

Jan 21

Mar 21

Mar 21

Governance Annual assurance work 

Risk Management Annual assurance work

Combined 

Assurance

2020/21 report Nov 20 In progress

Annual Internal 

Audit Report

2019/20 report Completed

IA Strategy & 

Planning

2021/22 Audit Plan Feb 21

30



AUDIT COMMITTEE 15 DECEMBER 2020  
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATION FOLLOW UP  

REPORT BY: 
 

AUDIT MANAGER 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

JOHN SCOTT, AUDIT MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To present an update to the Audit Committee on outstanding recommendations 

and recommendations over 12 months old. 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 The report provides members with more information on older audit 
recommendations and the ability at the meeting to request managers to provide 
further feedback. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 

Audit recommendations are reviewed by Audit Committee with each progress 
report and members were concerned with the length of time some agreed actions 
were taking to implement. It was agreed that a separate report of 
recommendations older than 12 months would be provided and managers would 
attend for the very oldest reports. 
 

3.2 Audit recommendations 
 

3.3 
 

The attached Appendix (A) provides details of the relevant audits, outstanding 
recommendations / agreed actions and detailed current position / explanation from 
the service manager. 
 
Depending on the response received Members may wish to receive further 
updates in future. 
 

4. Organisational Impacts (nb. Finance, Legal and E & D sections below are 
mandatory, others to be completed only where there is an impact) 
 

4.1 Finance (including whole life costs where applicable) 
There are no direct financial
[...]
  
 

FRAUD AND ERROR HALF YEAR REPORT 2020/21 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

JOHN SCOTT, AUDIT MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To receive the Fraud and Error half year report. 

2. Background 
 

2.1 
 

The Audit Committee receive a half-year and year end fraud and error report which 
is attached at Annex A. This is linked to its terms of reference and contributes to the 
overall governance arrangements of the authority and the annual governance 
statement. 
 

3. 2020/21 Fraud and Error report  
  
3.1 The report covers key messages, investigations, proactive work, fraud partnerships, 

referrals and action plan. 
 

4 Impact of Covid-19 
  
4.1 
 
 

There has been some impact in terms of delaying some pro-active work for 2020/21 
and this is outlined in the report and action plan. 

5 Housing benefit/Council tax support 
 

5.1 For 2020/21 the total number of referrals to SFIS (Single Fraud Investigation 
Service –DWP) for the period 1st April – 30th September was 10. There have been 
no prosecutions or administrative penalties issued. For the first 3 months of the 
financial year, all activities associated with DWP Fraud Investigation and 
Compliance, including HB were suspended due to the COVID-19 crisis. In July,  
DWP Counter Fraud, Compliance & Debt Directorate (CFCD) colleagues re-started 
some limited counter fraud activities and are now carrying out compliance 
interviews by telephone with Employment and Support Allowance, Income Support 
and Job Seekers Allowance claimants. ’HB only’ cases are not being dealt with. 
 

5.2 Over the years, there has been a reduction in referrals which is due to more pro-
active work around the National Fraud Initiative (NFI), Verification of Earnings and 
Pensions (VEP) and the Housing Benefit Matching Service (HBMS).  National Fraud 
Initiative (NFI) is an exercise that matches electronic data within and between public 
and private sector bodies to prevent and detect fraud. Verific
[...]
eblowing 

referrals received 

and report summary 

details

10
55



This page is intentionally blank.



AUDIT COMMITTEE 15 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

REPORT BY: 
 

AUDIT MANAGER 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

JOHN SCOTT, AUDIT MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To provide details of the Audit Committee work programme for 2020/21 

 
2. Executive Summary. 

 
2.1 The Audit Committee approves a work programme each year and monitors 

progress. 
 

3. Main report 
 

3.1 
 
 

The proposed work programme is attached at Appendix A. The frequency of 
meetings has been reviewed and revised taking account of impacts relating to 
the pandemic. It is considered appropriate for 2020/21. 
 

4. Organisational Impacts 
 

4.1 Finance  
There are no direct financial implications arising as a result of this report.  
 

4.2 Legal Implications including Procurement Rules  
There are no direct legal implications arising as a result of this report.  
 

4.3 Equality, Diversity & Human Rights  
There are no direct E and D implications arising as a result of this report. 
 

5. Recommendation  
 

5.1 
 

The Audit Committee should comment on and agree the work programme for 
2020/21. 
 
 

  
Key Decision 
 

No 
 

Do the Exempt 
Information Categories 
Apply? 
 

No 

Call in and Urgency: Is the 
decision one to which Rule 
15 of the Scrutiny 

No 

57

Item No. 7



Procedure Rules apply? 
 
How many appendices 
does the report contain? 
 
 

One 
 

List of Background 
Papers: 
 

None 

Lead Officer: Audit Manager Telephone 873321 
 
 
 
 

58



       Appendix A 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AUDIT WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2020/21 

 
Meeting dates Audit Items – Revised Agenda Training (Suggested) 

 13th June 20 Meeting cancelled 
 

 

 23rd July 20  Annual Internal Audit Report 

 Internal Audit Progress report (19/20) 

 Audit Committee Work Programme 
 
 

 

 Audit Committee effectiveness (Dec 2020) 

27th Aug 20 
 
 
 

 Statement of Accounts (Dra
[...]
dit Committee Work Programme 

 Financial Management Code / Financial 
Resilience 
 

 

 
A private meeting between the Audit Committee and internal and external audit managers can be arranged outside of the meeting 
agenda times. 

61



T
his page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 17 November 2020
	3 Annual Governance Statement Monitoring
	AGS monitoring - Appendix A

	4 Internal Audit Progress Report
	3 Internal Audit Progress Report - Dec 2020 - FINAL

	5 Internal Audit Recommendations Follow Up
	4 Audit Recommendations Appendix Dec 20 JG tracked FINAL

	6 Fraud and Error Half Year Report 2020/21
	1 Appendix A Counter Fraud Action plan FINAL

	7 Audit Committee Work Programme
	2 Appendix A Audit Committee 20-21 work programme




Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 15 December 2020 

 
Present: Councillor Geoff Ellis (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson, Jackie Kirk, 

Rebecca Longbottom and Bill Mara 
 

Independent Member: Jane Nellist 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Laura McWilliams 

 
78.  Confirmation of Minutes - 17 November 2020  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2020 be 
confirmed. 
 

79.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

80.  Annual Governance Statement Monitoring  
 

Heather Grover, Principal Policy Officer: 
 
a. presented a progress update on those areas identified as ‘significant 

governance issues’ as set out in the 2019/20 Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS), which Audit Committee had a role to review 

 
b. stated that the report provided details of the monitoring arrangements for the 

significant internal control issues raised in the latest AGS, as detailed at 
Appendix A of the report 

 
c. advised that key actions would be reviewed by the Service Manager’s Group 

and be overseen by Corporate Leadership Team as well as monitored by 
Audit Committee 

 
d. reported that  IT Disaster Recovery Plan in place for IT arrangements was red 

status and was carried forward from the previous AGS, and had one action 
remaining. The delay had been in part due to the pandemic and in part due to 
the need to construct a purpose built facility. 

 
e. advised that there were two new significant issues identified for the first time 

in the 2019/20 AGS, both of which were considered by the responsible officer 
to be amber 

 
I. Review of impact of Coronavirus on the council’s service delivery and 

embedding new ways of working for staff. 
II. Vision 2025 needed to be re-profiled and communicated to a wider 

audience in the light of COVID-19 
 
g. requested that members of Audit Committee give consideration to the content 

of the report. 
 



Question: Would Vision 2025 be brought back to members for consideration once it 
had been re-profiled? 
 
Response: Vision 2025 would be looked at to consider which schemes would be 
appropriate to do now and which schemes could be put back a year or two. 
Members would be consulted on the re-profiled Vision 2025 and then it would go out 
to public consultation. 
 
Question: IT disaster recovery had been identified for some time would this be 
continually monitored? 
 
Response: A lot of work had been completed over the last year, there was a new 
purpose built facility at the depot and all of the kit had been installed. There was one 
small issue that needed resolving before the project could be completed. There 
would always be risk of attacks with running an IT facility and we were constantly 
looking at ways to improve our protection. 
 
Question: How had the team been affected by remote working? 
Response: We have started rolling out new devices and we would be in a different 
position once roll out had been completed. 
 
Question: Referred to page 13 of the report and asked for clarification on the 
purpose built IT facility? 
 
Response: IT equipment needed a different environment to function at its best. Air 
conditioning had been fitted and added fire proofing so that it was more secure 
within its environment. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted and monitoring arrangements be 
continued. 
 

81.  Internal Audit Progress Report  
 

John Scott, Audit Manager: 
 

a. presented the Internal Audit Progress Report to Audit Committee, 
incorporating the overall position reached so far and summaries of the 
outcome of audits completed during the period September to November 2020, 
as detailed at Appendix A 
 

b. highlighted that Audit Committee held the responsibility for receiving a regular 
progress report from Internal Audit on the delivery of the Internal Audit Plan 
as a key requirement of public sector internal audit standards 
 

c. detailed the content of the report covering the following main areas:  
 

 Progress Against the Plan  

 Summary of Audit Work  

 Implementation of Audit Recommendations  

 Current Areas of Interest Relevant to the Audit Committee 
 

d. advised that in line with corporate strategy responding to the pandemic during 
the early part of 20/21 audit resources were redeployed to deliver key 
services, supporting business and protecting the most vulnerable. 



 
e. explained that as a result of this and due to the organisations overall 

response to the pandemic the 20/21 audit plan was reduced in size and 
effectively commenced in September 2020. It was intended that sufficient 
audit coverage would be undertaken to meet statutory responsibilities ad 
provide and audit opinion for 20/21 across governance, risk and internal 
control. 
 

f. advised that as a result of the second national lock down and now tier 2 
restrictions the audit resources had again be diverted to support the 
assurance processes around the payment of business support grants. As a 
result there would be an impact on the audit plan which would be reviewed 
and re-prioritised in January 2021.  
 

g. invited committees questions and comments 
 

Question: Expressed concern that the Audit Team were still being utilised to deal 
with the business grants. 
 
Response: There was a minimum amount of work that was required to be completed 
to provide assurance each year. Staff had now been brought back to provide support 
to the audit work. An Audit plan would be brought to a future meeting for 
consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the monitoring arrangements be 
continued. 
 

82.  Internal Audit Recommendations Follow Up  
 

 
John Scott, Audit Manager: 
 

a) presented an update to Audit Committee on outstanding audit 
recommendations including recommendations over 12 months old. 
 

b) referred to Appendix A attached to his report which provided details of 
relevant audits, outstanding recommendations, agreed actions and the current 
position/explanation from the service manager 

 
c) invited members’ questions and comments. 

 
Question: Did the HMO Licensing and Hazards include the Trusted Landlord 
Scheme? 
 
Response: Yes, it formed part of their work. 
 
Question:  A Housing Company on Facebook had publicly questioned  the standard 
of some of the HMO properties that had been accredited by the Councils Trusted 
Landlord Scheme and asked if this would be addressed as part of the audit? 
 
Response: Yes, this would be looked into further and a response would be sought 
from Management on this matter. 

 
 



RESOLVED that updates on Audit Recommendations older than 12 months be 
noted. 
 

83.  Fraud and Error Half Year Report 2020/21  
 

John Scott, Audit Manager 
 

a. presented the Fraud and Error half year report as attached at Annex A of the 
report. 
 

b. advised that Covid-19 had some impact in terms of delaying some pro-active 
work for 2020/21 and this was outlined in the report and action plan. 
 

c. advised that the report covered key messages, investigations proactive work, 
fraud partnerships , referrals and action plans and highlighted the following 
key areas: 
 

 Housing Benefit/ Council Tax Support 

 Cyber Crime and Cyber Security  

 National Non Domestic Business Rates and Small Business Rate 
Relief 

 Council Tax – Single Person Discount 

 Housing tenancy 

 NFI – National Fraud Initiative 

 Grants 

 Fraud Strategy and Policy Review 

 Whistleblowing 

 Fraud Awareness 

 Fraud Risk Register 
 

d. invited committees questions and comments. 
 
Question: Referred to grants at paragraph 11 of the report and asked if different 
people would be involved in the fraud work than in the processing of the business 
grants. 
 
Response: The individual risk assessment and framework had to go to government, 
we could be subject to independent spot checks. 
 
RESOLVED that the Fraud and Error Half Year Report 2020/21 be noted. 
 

84.  Audit Committee Work Programme  
 

John Scott, Audit Manager: 
 

a. presented a report to inform members of Audit Committee on the work 
programme for 2020/21 as detailed at Appendix A of the report. 
 

b. advised that the frequency if meetings had been reviewed and revised to take 
into account impacts relating to the pandemic and was considered 
appropriate for 2020/21. 
 

RESOLVED that the contents of the Audit Committee work programme 2020/21 be 
noted. 
 



 


